ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CUPERTINO AMENDING TABLE 11.24.150 OF THE CUPERTINO MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO PROHIBITION OF PARKING ALONG CERTAIN STREETS

The City Council of the City of Cupertino finds that:

- 1. Whereas, implementation of the elements of the School Walk Audit Implementation project will encourage walking and bicycling to school, reduce reliance on the single-occupancy vehicle, reduce school-area traffic congestion, have a positive impact on sustainability, and enhance safety; and
- 2. Whereas, the Lawson Middle School Bikeway Project is identified as an element in the School Walk Audit Implementation project; and
- 3. Whereas, removal of on-street parking is necessary in order to implement the Lawson Middle School Bikeway Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE OF CITY OF CUPERTINO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Adoption.

Table 11.24.150 of the Cupertino Municipal Code is hereby amended.

The Cupertino Municipal Code is hereby amended as shown below. Text added to existing provisions is shown in bold double-underlined text (<u>example</u>) and text to be deleted in shown in strikethrough (<u>example</u>). Text in existing provisions is not amended or readopted by this Ordinance. Text in italics is explanatory and is not an amendment to the Code. Only the affected portion of the Table is shown, for clarity.

Street	Sides of Street	Portion
<u>Vista Ave</u>	<u>West</u>	<u>Between Forest Avenue and Merritt</u> <u>Drive</u>

SECTION 2: <u>Severability and Continuity.</u>

The City Council declares that each section, sub-section, paragraph, sub-paragraph, sentence, clause, and phrase of this ordinance is severable and independent of every other section, sub-section, paragraph, sub-paragraph, sentence, clause, and phrase of this ordinance. If any section, sub-section, paragraph, sub-paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held invalid, or its application to any person or circumstance, be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful, unenforceable or otherwise void, the City Council declares that it would have adopted the remaining provisions of this ordinance irrespective of such portion, and further declares its express intent that the remaining portions of this ordinance should remain in effect after the invalid portion has been eliminated. To the extent the provisions of this Ordinance are substantially the same as previous provisions of those provisions and not as an amendment to or readoption of the earlier provisions.

SECTION 3: Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty days after adoption as provided by Government Code Section 36937.

SECTION4: Publication.

The City Clerk shall give notice of adoption of this Ordinance as required by law. Pursuant to Government Code Section 36933, a summary of this Ordinance may be prepared by the City Clerk and published in lieu of publication of the entire text. The City Clerk shall post in the office of the City Clerk a certified copy of the full text of the Ordinance listing the names of the City Council members voting for and against the ordinance.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the Cupertino City Council on July 9, 2024 and **ENACTED** at a regular meeting of the Cupertino City Council on September 17, 2024 by the following vote:

Members of the City Council

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

SIGNED:	
Sheila Mohan, Mayor City of Cupertino	Date
ATTEST:	
Kirsten Squarcia, City Clerk	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Christopher D. Jensen, City Attorney	Date